

REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA

AUDIOVISUAL MEDIA AUTHORITY

MEDIA RELEASE

The scheduled meeting of the Audiovisual Media Authority (AMA) was held on Friday, 04 October 2019, with the participation of the following members:

Gentian	SALA	Chairperson
Agron	GJEKMARKAJ	Member
Gledis	GJIPALI	Member
Piro	MISHA	Member
Suela	MUSTA	Member

Initially, AMA was informed on the progress of the digital broadcasting switching process in the Regions of Tirana and Durrës, following Decision No. 119, dated 30.09.2019, on the termination of analog broadcasting on 01 October 2019, in these areas.

Upon discussing the agenda items, AMA decided to:

- 1. "Grant "BBF" sh.a. company, the audiovisual programming service license "BBF" to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (Decision No. 134, dated 04.10.2019)
- 2. "Grant "Televizioni Kukësi" sh.a. company, the audiovisual programming service license "Tv Kukësi", to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës." (**Decision No. 135, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 3. "Grant "Fax Media News" sh.p.k. company, the audiovisual programming service license "Fax News", to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (**Decision No. 136, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 4. "Grant "G2 Media" sh.p.k. company, the audiovisual programming service license "A2", to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës" (**Decision No. 137, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 5. "Grant "IN TV ALBANIA" sh.p.k. company, the audiovisual programming service license "IN TV", to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (**Decision No. 138, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 6. "Grant "3DS&AF ENTERTAINMENT" sh.p.k. company, the audiovisual programming service license "TNT", to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (**Decision No. 139, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 7. "Approve some addenda and amendments to AMA Decision No. 123, dated 08.06.2018 "On granting "ABC News" sh.a. company, the audiovisual programming service license, to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (**Decision No. 140, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 8. "Approve some addenda and amendments to AMA Decision No. 125, dated 08.06.2018 "On granting "Focus Media News" sh.p.k. company, the audiovisual



- programming service license, to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (**Decision No. 141, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 9. "Approve some addenda and amendments to AMA Decision No. 131, dated 30.09.2019 "On granting "Ora" sh.a. company, the audiovisual programming service license "Tv Ora News" to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (**Decision No. 142, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 10. "Adopt some addenda and amendments to AMA Decision No. 124, dated 08.06.2018 "On granting "Scan" sh.a. company, the audiovisual programming service license, to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (**Decision No. 143, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 11. Adopt some addenda and amendments to AMA Decision No. 171, dated 12.09.2018 "On granting "Egnatia Televizion" sh.a. company, the audiovisual programming service license, to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (**Decision No. 144, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 12. Adopt some addenda and amendments to AMA Decision No. 33, dated 21.02.2018, "On granting "UTV Education" sh.p.k. company, the audiovisual programming service license "Tv UTV Education", to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (Decision No. 145, dated 04.10.2019)
- 13. Adopt some addenda and amendments to AMA Decision No. 130, dated 30.09.2019 "On granting "RTV Adria-Med" sh.p.k. company, the audiovisual programming service license "Tv Adriamed" to provide service to the Regions of Tirana and Durrës". (Decision No. 146, dated 04.10.2019)
- 14. "Approve the request of "Multiscreen" sh.p.k. company, licensed for the private audiovisual subject "Report Tv", to change the company name from "Multiscreen" sh.p.k., to "MTSC" sh.p.k." (**Decision No. 147, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 15. "Approve the changes that have taken place in the ownership structure of "Abc News" sh.p.k. company, licensed for the private audiovisual subject "Abc News" and audio subject "Abc News". (**Decision No. 148, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 16. "Transfer the authorization rights issued to the natural person Arben Asllani, for third party audiovisual programing services relay supported by the "2 ASL" cable network, to "Tv Best Channel" sh.p.k. company" (**Decision No. 149, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 17. "Approve the changes that have taken place in the ownership structure of "Masa Grup 2009" sh.p.k. company, authorized for third party audiovisual programing services relay supported by the "Masa Grup" cable network. (**Decision No. 150, dated 04.10.2019**)
- 18. Approve the changes that have taken place in the ownership structure of "Maqellara TV Kabllor" sh.p.k. company, authorized for third party audiovisual programing services relay supported by the "TV Kabllor Maqellara" cable network. (**Decision No. 151**, dated 04.10.2019)

Tirana, 04 October 2019

AUDIOVISUAL MEDIA AUTHORITY

